Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 13, No. 5, October 2024, pp. 3043~3050
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v13i5.8196      3043
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
Effects of DBDS and DBPC antioxidants on the corrosion of
copper strips immersed in transformer oil
Imran Sutan Chairul1, Sharin Ab Ghani1, Mohd Shahril Ahmad Khiar1, Norazhar Abu Bakar1,
Muhammad Syahrani Johal1, Mohamad Nazri Mohamad Din2

aged MO–antioxidant samples were measured and the relative degree of corrositivity of the MO–antioxidant
samples to the copper strips was classified. Based on the experimental results, it is concluded that increasing
the antioxidant concentration reduces the acidity of the MO, but this comes at the expense of a higher degree
of corrositivity on the copper strip. The best antioxidant that reduces the acidity of the MO and results in a
moderately tarnished copper strip is DBPC with a concentration of 25 mg/kg.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
The authors acknowledge the support provided by the Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka (UTeM)
in funding this study. The authors wish to thank Mr. Muhammad Alif Lokman Hakim Othman from Faculty
of Electrical Technology and Engineering, UTeM, for providing assistance on the preparation and
measurements of the materials used in this study.
REFERENCES
[1] T. Ito and Y. Morishima, “Corrosion control by antioxidant DBPC in insulating oil,” IEEJ Transactions on Electrical and
Electronic Engineering, vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 422–424, May 2009, doi: 10.1002/tee.20426.
[2] N. A. Mehanna, A. M. Y. Jaber, G. A. Oweimreen, and A. M. Abulkibash, “Assessment of dibenzyl disulfide and other oxidation
inhibitors in transformer mineral oils,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 21, no. 3, pp. 1095–1099,
Jun. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2014.6832253.
[3] A. M. Y. Jaber, N. A. Mehanna, G. A. Oweimreen, and A. M. Abulkibash, “The effect of DBDS, DBPC, BTA and DBP
combinations on the corrosion of copper immersed in mineral transformer oil,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical
Insulation, vol. 23, no. 4, pp. 1–7, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2016.7556475.
[4] N. Beltrán, E. Palacios, and G. Blass, “Potential of jatropha curcas oil as a dielectric fluid for power transformers,” IEEE
Electrical Insulation Magazine, vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 8–15, Apr. 2017, doi: 10.1109/MEI.2017.7866674.
[5] L. R. Lewand, “Dibenzyl disulfide in transformer oil,” NETA WorldWorld, pp. 1–4, 2008.
[6] S. Ren, Y. Xu, X. Cao, L. Zhong, Q. Yu, and R. Jeanjean, “A research summary of corrosive sulfur in mineral oils,” in 2009 IEEE
9th International Conference on the Properties and Applications of Dielectric Materials, Jul. 2009, pp. 353–356, doi:
10.1109/ICPADM.2009.5252412.
[7] M. S. A. Khiar, S. A. Ghani, N. A. Bakar, I. S. Chairul, and M. A. Talib, “Sulfur Corrosion Mechanism in Power Transformers
and Its Detection Techniques: A Review,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 29, no. 6, pp. 2283–
2293, Dec. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2022.3216847.
[8] M. S. A. Khiar, Y. H. Md Thayoob, Y. Z. Y. Ghazali, S. Ab Ghani, and I. S. Chairul, “Condition assessment of OLTC using
duval triangle and static winding resistance test,” in 2012 IEEE International Power Engineering and Optimization Conference,
Jun. 2012, pp. 432–435, doi: 10.1109/PEOCO.2012.6230903.
[9] Y. Liu, L. Yang, E. Hu, and J. Huang, “Effects of antioxidants and acids on copper sulfide generation and migration induced by
dibenzyl disulfide in oil‐immersed transformers,” IEEJ Transactions on Electrical and Electronic Engineering, vol. 10, no. 4, pp.
357–363, Jul. 2015, doi: 10.1002/tee.22078.
[10] ASTM D2440, “Standard test method for oxidation stability of mineral insulating oil,” ASTM International, pp. 1–5, 2021, doi:
10.1520/D2440-13.2.
[11] ASTM D1275, “Standard test method for corrosive sulfur in electrical insulating liquids,” ASTM International. pp. 1–5, 2024, doi:
10.1520/D1275-15.Copyright.
[12] Nytro Libra, “Nytro Libra electrical insulating oil: Standard grade,” Nynas. [Online]. Available:
natural inhibitors. (Accessed June 18, 2023).
[13] Material Safety Data Sheet, “2,6-Di-tert-butyl-p-cresol,” Fisher Scientific. pp. 1–5, 2004. [Online]. Available:
[14] I. S. Chairul, N. A. Bakar, M. N. Othman, S. A. Ghani, M. S. A. Khiar, and M. A. Talib, “Potential of Used Cooking Oil as
Dielectric Liquid for Oil-Immersed Power Transformers,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 28,
Bulletin of Electr Eng & Inf  ISSN: 2302-9285 
Effects of DBDS and DBPC antioxidants on the corrosion of copper strips … (Imran Sutan Chairul)
3049
no. 4, pp. 1400–1407, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2021.009536.
[15] S. A. Ghani, N. A. Bakar, I. S. Chairul, M. S. A. Khiar, and N. H. A. Aziz, “Effects of moisture content and temperature on the
dielectric strength of transformer insulating oil,” Journal of Advanced Research in Fluid Mechanics and Thermal Sciences, vol.
63, no. 1, pp. 107–116, 2019.
[16] I. S. Chairul, S. A. Ghani, N. A. Bakar, M. S. A. Khiar, N. H. Rahim, and M. N. M. Din, “Comparative study of moisture
treatment techniques for mineral insulating oil,” Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 12, no. 6, pp. 3256–3262,
2023, doi: 10.11591/eei.v12i6.5927.
[17] J. Wada, G. Ueta, S. Okabe, and T. Amimoto, “Techniques to inhibit transformer insulating oil degradation - Effectiveness
evaluation of the removal of degradation products using adsorbents,” IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation,
vol. 20, no. 6, pp. 2307–2316, Dec. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2013.6678884.
[18] ASTM D3487, “Standard specification for mineral insulating oil used in electrical apparatus,” ASTM International, pp. 1–5, 2018,
doi: 10.1520/D3487-16.2.
[19] ASTM D1533, “Standard test method for water in insulating liquids by coulometric Karl Fischer titration,” ASTM International,
pp. 1–5, 2020, doi: 10.1520/D1533-12.2.
[20] ASTM D974, “Standard test method for acid and base number by color-indicator titration,” ASTM International. pp. 1–7, 2023,
doi: 10.1520/D0974-08.2.
[21] ASTM D1816, “Standard test method for dielectric breakdown voltage of insulating liquids using VDE electrodes,” ASTM
International, pp. 1–5, 2019, doi: 10.1520/D1816-12.2.
[22] L. R. Lewand and S. Reed, “Destruction of Dibenzyl Disulfide in Transformer Oil,” in 75th Annual International Doble Client
Conference, 2008, pp. 1–20. [Online]. Available: https://www.doble.com/wp-content/uploads/2008-
DBDS_Destruction_Lewand_and_Reed.pdf
[23] F. A. Khan and A. Tamboli, “Effect of DBDS and DBPC on Paper Oil Insulation of Power Transformers,” IOSR Journal of
Electrical and Electronics Engineering (IOSR-JEEE), vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 19–28, 2015, doi: 10.9790/1676-10521928.
[24] C. S. Test, “Standard Test Method for Corrosiveness to Copper from Petroleum Products by,” ASTM International. pp. 1–9, 2004,
doi: 10.1520/D0130-12.2.
[25] IEEE Std C57.106TM, “IEEE Guide for Acceptance and Maintenance of Insulating Mineral Oil in Electrical Equipment,” IEEE
Standards Association, pp. 1–38, 2016, doi: 10.1109/IEEESTD.2016.7442048.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Imran Sutan Chairul     was born in Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, in 1984. He received
his B.Eng. (Hons.) degree in Electrical Engineering from Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka
(UTeM) in 2008, MEng. degree in Electrical Engineering from Universiti Tenaga Nasional in